Town District of Mercer Merged in County of Franklin

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of November 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. As on and from the 1st day of December 1962 the Mercer Town Council is hereby dissolved and the Town District of Mercer is hereby merged in the County of Franklin. 2. The dissolution of the said Town Council and the merger of the said town district in the said county shall be deemed to have been affected under the Counties Act 1956.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 197/1107)

Exempting Land in the Westland Land District from the Operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

PURSUANT to the Coal Mines Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

THE land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby exempted from the operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area of land containing 30.4 perches, more or less, being Lot 87 on Deposited Plan 84 of the Township of Blackball, and being part of Section 3, Block II, Mawheranui Survey District, and being part of the land comprised in certificate of title, Volume 28, folio 92 (Westland Registry), save and excepting for Her Majesty the Queen all seams or beds of coal and all other minerals and metals and reserving always to Her Majesty the Queen and all persons lawfully entitled to work the said coal, minerals, and metals a right of ingress, egress, and regress under the said land of ingress, egress, and regress under the said land.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 16th day of November 1962.

T. P. SHAND, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 11/7/3)

Appointment of High Commissioner for India

His Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified

Mr B. K. Massand

presented his Letters of Credence at Government House on Wednesday, 7 November 1962.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of November 1962.

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Minister of External Affairs.

Appointment of Consul-General of Denmark

His Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified that Her Majesty's Exequatur empowering

Dr Axel Serup

to act as Consul-General for Denmark in New Zealand has been issued.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of November 1962.

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Minister of External Affairs.

Appointment of South African Consul-General

His Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified that Her Majesty's Exequatur empowering

Mr. A. J. Van Lille

to act as Consul-General for South Africa in New Zealand has been issued.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of November 1962.

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Minister of External Affairs.

Appointment of South African Vice-Consul

His Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified that Her Majesty's Exequatur empowering

Mr M. J. Bekker

to act as Vice-Consul for South Africa in New Zealand has been issued.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of November 1962. KEITH HOLYOAKE, Minister of External Affairs.

Appointment of Minister of Denmark

His Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified

Dr Axel Serup

presented his Letters of Credence at Government House on Wednesday, 7 November 1962.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of November 1962. KEITH HOLYOAKE, Minister of External Affairs.

Appointment of American Consul at Wellington

His Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified that the appointment of

Mr Raymond A. Valliere

as Consul of the United States of America at Wellington has been provisionally recognised.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of November 1962.

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Minister of External Affairs.

Appointment of Maori Wardens Under the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945

Pursuant to section 11 of the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the first column of the Schedule hereto to be Maori Wardens for the tribal districts shown in the second column of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

First Column Second Column Norman John Young John Hoani Mahia Harry William Henry Tokoroa Rotorua Borough
Lower Wanganui South Dated at Wellington this 20th day of November 1962. J. R. HANAN, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M.A. 34/4/9)

Board Appointed to Have Control of Rongomai Domain

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

Brian Henry Davis, Frederick John Evans, William Tildesley Howard, James William Henry Morrison, Ronald William Ramsay, Peter Ernest Reichenbach, Charles Henry Schnell, Trevor David Schnell, and Mervyn Vincent Tomlinson

to be the Rongomai Domain Board to have control of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a public domain.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—RONGOMAI DOMAIN Sections 39, 41, and 45, Block III, Mangaone Survey District (formerly Sections 2, 4, and 8, Block I, Village of Mangaone):

Area, 9 acres and 12 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of November 1962.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1101; D.O. 8/3/179)